
C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MONDAY 30 JULY 2018, 2.30 PM
Noel Cantwell Room - ABAX Stadium, London Road, Peterborough PE2 8AL
Contact – jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452281

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Proposed Appointment of the Chief Constable - Confirmation Hearing 3 - 50

*Members of the public wishing to submit questions or a statement to the Panel can do so by contacting the 
secretariat no later than 12 noon on the third working day following the publication of the meeting agenda. 
Further details can be found within paragraph 7, Public Participation within the rules of procedure: Rules of 
Procedure

Membership
Councillors: A Ali, D Baigent, R Brown, D Connor, K Cuffley, C Daunton, C Hogg, D Oliver, J 
Palmer, A Sharp, M Shellens, 

Independent Co-opted Members
Edward Leigh (Chairperson)
Claire George

Substitutes
Councillors: A Bond, S BywaterJ  Huffer, A Sinnott, A Miscandlon, N Sandford, H Smith, L Ayres, 
M Howell, L Nethsingha, E Murphy

Officer Support
Jane Webb, Peterborough City Council

Public Document Pack

http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/default.aspx
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/default.htm
http://www.fenland.gov.uk/home
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Rules%20of%20Procedure&ID=742&RPID=2438934&sch=doc&cat=13496&path=13171%2c13496
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Rules%20of%20Procedure&ID=742&RPID=2438934&sch=doc&cat=13496&path=13171%2c13496


This page is intentionally left blank



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL

AGENDA ITEM No. 3

30 JULY 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of:  Mandy Pullen, Peterborough City Council, Assistant Director HR & Development
Contact Officer(s) – John Mear
Contact Details – john.mear@peterborough.gov.uk  07534 739293

Proposed Appointment of the Chief Constable – Confirmation Hearing

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Panel following a notification from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner of his proposed appointment to the post of Chief Constable on 18 July 
2018.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide information to Panel Members on the process 
to be undertaken to hold a confirmation hearing for the post of Chief Constable and 
to consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for the proposed 
candidate for the post.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Panel notes the process to be followed to undertake the Confirmation 
hearing for the post of Chief Constable as identified below.

2.2 That the Panel considers the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report (Annex 2) and 
reviews the proposed appointment of Nick Dean as the Chief Constable for the 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

2.3 That the Panel considers the information provided by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner at Annex 2 and, following questioning of the candidate at the hearing, 
agrees a recommendation to the Commissioner on whether or not to appoint Nick 
Dean to the post of Chief Constable in accordance with the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011.

3.      TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1 This report is for the Panel to consider under its Terms of Reference No 4 - To review 
and make a report on the proposed appointment of the Chief Constable.

 
4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Chapter 1, Section 2 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“The 
Act”) requires every Police Force to have a Chief Constable.

4.2 Chapter 5 Section 38 of the Act places the responsibility to appoint a Chief Constable 
with the Police and Crime Commissioner subject to the confirmation process to be 
undertaken by the Police and Crime Panel. The Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 

3

mailto:john.mear@peterborough.gov.uk


Commissioner formally notified the Chair of the Police and Crime Panel of his 
proposed appointment to the post of Chief Constable on 18 July 2018.

4.3 Under Schedule 8 Part 1 of the Act, this Panel is required to: 
 

 review the proposed appointment within three weeks of the notification
 hold a public confirmation hearing to question the candidate;
 write a report to the PCC on the proposed appointment, this must include a 

recommendation as to whether the individual should be appointed and may 
include exercising the power of veto and; publish its report.

4.4 Annex 1 to this report provides Panel Members with a briefing note to outline the 
process to be followed by the Police and Crime Panel to undertake a confirmation 
hearing in accordance with the Act and the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and 
Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012.

4.5 Annex 2 to this report includes a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner that 
proposes Nick Dean for the post of Chief Constable and details the criteria that was 
used to assess the suitability of the candidate; how the candidate has satisfied the 
criteria and the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.

4.6 The Panel is therefore invited to question the candidate in order to confirm he has the 
necessary professional competence to carry out the role. 

4.7 The Panel will arrive at a conclusion on the proposed candidate during a closed 
session following the hearing, and then publish a report on the proposed appointment 
to the Commissioner, with a recommendation as to whether or not the candidate 
should be appointed. 

4.8 The Police and Crime Commissioner may accept or reject the Panel’s 
recommendation as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed. He must 
notify the panel of his decision in this regard.

5.      VETO

5.1 Under Schedule 8 Part 1 Paragraph 5 of the Act, the Panel has a veto over the 
proposed appointment of the Chief Constable. The veto must be approved by at least 
two thirds of all members of the Police and Crime Panel. 

5.2 The Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) 
Regulations 2012 set out a process to be followed in the event of a veto. 

5.3 Should there be a veto the PCC cannot confirm the appointment. 

5.4 The briefing note attached as Annex 1 sets out the process should the Panel 
exercise a veto. 

6.      CONSULTATION

6.1 None

7.       REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 This report is required in accordance with the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011.  

4



8.      KEY ISSUES

8.1 To assess whether the proposed candidate is suitable for the post and make a 
recommendation to the Commissioner.

9.      IMPLICATIONS

           Legal

9.1 The Legal implications are summarised in the main body of the report.
           Human Resources

9.2 The hearing must be conducted within the bounds of employment law, and must not 
stray into unwarranted intrusion, or lines of questioning that might be unfair or 
unreasonable. 

           Equality

9.3 Equality and diversity principles will apply to the appointment process, in order to 
ensure compliance with the public sector equality duty. 

10.       BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

10.1 LGA Guidance – Police and Crime Panels – Guidance for Confirmation Hearings
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 
2012 (SI 2012/2271)

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Police and Crime Panels – Scrutiny of Chief Constable Appointments 
 
This guidance note explains the process for the police and crime panel’s (PCP) 
scrutiny of the police and crime commissioner’s (PCC) proposed chief constable 
appointment; and should be read alongside: 

 Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the 
Act”)  

 Part 3 of the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable 
Appointments) Regulations 2012 (“the Regulations”) 

 
A separate guidance note setting out the precept setting process has been published 
alongside this guidance note. 
 
This guidance does not cover t
[...]
e
AAP669
Typewritten text
Annex 1



The Act and the Regulations require that when notifying the PCP of a candidate for 
appointment as chief constable, a PCC must provide the PCP with the following 
information: 

 the name of the proposed candidate; 
 the criteria that were used to assess the suitability of the candidate; 
 how the candidate has satisfied those criteria; and 
 the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 

 
PCP to consider the proposed appointment 
The PCP must, within three weeks of receiving a notification, review the proposed 
appointment. This must include holding a public confirmation hearing and making a 
report to the PCC on the proposed appointment. The process is the same for an 
initial candidate and any reserve candidates following a veto, however the PCP’s 
power of veto only applies to the first candidate. 
 
Confirmation hearings 
Before making a report to the PCC, the PCP must hold a confirmation hearing. 
 
For the purposes of the Act and the Regulations, a ‘confirmation hearing’ is a 
meeting of the PCP, held in public, where the proposed candidate is requested to 
appear to answer questions from the PCP.  
 
The candidate may appear at the meeting in person or by any means that would 
enable them to participate (they must be able to hear and be heard) in the 
proceedings as they happen, e.g. video conference or teleconference.  
 
PCP report to the PCC 
The PCP must make a report to the PCC regarding the proposed appointment; this 
must include a recommendation as to whether the candidate should be appointed, 
and be completed within three weeks of receiving notification from the PCC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For the first candidate only, the PCP may veto the proposed appointment. Such 
a veto must be agreed by two-thirds of PCP members (the full membership rather 
than those present). Where a veto occurs, the report to the PCC must include a 
statement to that effect. 

The report made by the PCP must be published; it is for the PCP to decide the 
manner in which this is done. 
 
PCC to consider the PCCs report 
Where the PCP does not veto the proposed appointment the PCC may accept or 
reject the PCP’s recommendation as to whether the individual should be appointed; 
in either case the PCC must notify the PCP of their decision. 
 
If the PCP has vetoed the proposed appointment (only to be used for the first 
candidate), the PCC must not appoint the individual as chief constable. The PCC 
must then propose another candidate for appointment as chief constable; the PCP 
must follow the same scrutiny process for this subsequent candidate but will not 
have the power to veto the appointment. 

8



Annex A 
Process for PCP scrutiny of chief constable appointments 
 
 
 

PCC proposes 
candidate to PCP 

PCP holds 
confirmation hearing 

PCP makes and 
publishes report to 

PCC 

Veto 
used? 

PCC may appoint 
the proposed 

candidate 

NO 

PCC must notify the 
PCP of 

acceptance/rejection 
of recommendation 

PCC must not 
appoint the 
candidate 

PCC proposes a 
reserve candidate to 

PCP 

PCP holds 
confirmation hearing 

YES

PCC must notify the 
PCP of 

acceptance/rejection 
of recommendation 

PCC may appoint 
the proposed 

candidate 

PCP makes and 
publishes report to 

PCC 

3
w

ee
ks

3
w

ee
ks

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Annex 2
CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 3

30th July 2018 Public Report

Report of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

Contact Officer – Dorothy Gregson
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk   0300 333 3456

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF CONSTABLE OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
CONSTABULARY 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner (“the 
Commissioner”) to formally notify the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (“the Panel”) 
under Schedule 8 to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”) of the 
Commissioner’s proposal to appoint Nick Dean as the Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary.  

1.2 In accordance with the legislation this report provides the Panel with:

 the name of the person whom the Commissioner is proposing to appoint;
 the criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for appointment;
 why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 
 the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Panel reviews the proposed appointment of Nick Dean as Chief Constable of 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and makes a recommendation to the Commissioner that he 
appoint Nick Dean.    

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

3.1 Item 3 – To hold a Confirmation Hearing and review, make a report, and recommendation (as 
necessary) in respect of the proposed senior appointments made by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

Item 4 – To review and make a report on the proposed appointment of the Chief Constable.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Following the announcement in May 2018 that Alec Wood, Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary, was to retire the Commissioner has completed a recruitment exercise for the 
appointment of a new Chief Constable.  

11

mailto:cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk


Annex 2

5. LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

5.1 The recruitment process for Chief Constables is set down in legislation.  In addition to those 
requirements set out above relating to the Act, further requirements are prescribed in 
Regulation 11 of The Police Regulations 2003 (the “2003 Regulations”), The Police and Crime 
Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012 (the “2012 
Regulations”)  and in Home Office Circular 013/2018 (as amended) (the “Circular”).  The Home 
Secretary also made a number of Determinations relating to the recruitment process. 

5.2 Section 38 of the Act provides that it is for the Commissioner to appoint a Chief Constable. The 
Circular states that it is for Commissioners to decide how they wish to run their recruitment 
process and which candidate they wish to appoint.

5.3 Under the Act, the Panel must:

 review the proposed appointment;
 hold a public confirmation hearing;
 make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed appointment, which must include a 

recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the candidate should be 
appointed, and must publish their report.

5.4 Under the Act, the Panel may, having reviewed the proposed appointment, make a 
recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed.

5.5 The Commissioner’s recruitment process adhered to the legislative requirements under the Act, 
the Circular and was developed in accordance with the College of Policing’s ‘Guidance for the 
Appointment of chief officers’, 2018 (the “Guidance”).  The use of the Guidance is discretionary 
but does equip and support the process for those appointing chief officers, whilst recognising 
that they have ultimate responsibility for managing their appointment processes in accordance 
with the law.  Page 12 of the Guidance outlines the Commissioner’s roles and responsibilities 
in appointing Chief Constables.

5.6 As such, the Commissioner led a fair and open selection and assessment process.  The 
Commissioner and his Monitoring Officer have been fully engaged with the process, with 
technical and expert support throughout from the College of Policing.  The Circular is clear that 
the Commissioner should involve an Independent Member during assessment, shortlisting and 
interview for the Chief Constable position.   In addition, the Circular is clear that those 
responsible for the selection and appointment of the Chief Constable must observe the three 
principles of merit, fairness and openness.   

5.7 In accordance with the Guidance and the Circular, the Commissioner actively involved an 
Independent Panel member in the recruitment process.  The Independent Member, Carolyn 
Dhanraj MBE, has produced her report of the assessment process which is given at Appendix 
1.  

6. COLLEGE OF POLICING INVOLVEMENT

12



Annex 2
6.1 The College of Policing were engaged from the start of the recruitment process through to 

attendance at the assessment days on the 10th and 11th July 2018.  A Senior Psychologist from 
the College of Policing supported the Commissioner’s office, the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC), on the design and delivery of the recruitment process, including the:

 development of the Job Description and Role Requirements 
 review of the advert and candidate Information Pack
 provision of briefing to the Appointment Panel
 personality profiling of candidates
 facilitating the Stakeholder Panel and summarising feedback
 designing interview questions
 provision of briefing and support to the Appointment Panel

7. CRITERIA USED TO ASSESS THE SUITABILITY OF THE CANDIDATE FOR 
APPOINTMENT

7.1 The Job Description and Role Requirements were drawn up in accordance with the national 
role profile for Chief Constables and tailored to capture the Commissioner’s vision for the role 
to meet the priorities and challenges within his Police and Crime Plan.  The Commissioner 
consulted over 40 stakeholders, including the Panel, Council leaders and their Chief 
Executives, and the current Chief Constable, on the attributes, competencies and values that 
the new Chief Constable would need to meet the challenges within Cambridgeshire. Five 
responses were received, including one from a Panel member. A copy of the Job Description 
and Role Requirements is given at Appendix 2.

7.2 In line with the 2003 Regulations, all UK applicants for Chief Constable must have held the 
rank of Assistant Chief Constable, commander or a more senior rank in a UK police force.  All 
applicants must have successfully completed the Senior Police National Assessment Centre 
and the Strategic Command Course.

7.3 The College of Policing have developed a Competency and Values Framework (CVF). 
[...]
 Statement and why officers and staff will follow up’, which they 
were then questioned on.  This presentation was assessing the CVF competency of ‘Deliver, 
support and inspire’ and the values of Integrity and Transparency. 

11.22 A competency based interview then followed which assessed the following:

 Competencies:
 We take ownership
 We are innovative and open-minded
 We are emotionally aware

 Values:
      Transparency
      Public service

11.23 The Appointment Panel questioned the candidates on how their competencies and values 
would enable them, as a Chief Constable, to deal with specific issues both current and future.  
The interview lasted about 1 hour 20 minutes for each candidate. 

11.24 Each Appointment Panel member then independently assessed and scored the candidates 
presentation and answers for each competency and value being assessed against the CVF. 
Once the interviews had closed, the Appointment Panel viewed the media exercise film and 
received the written feedback from the journalist and the OPCC observer.   The Appointment 
Panel then assessed and scored both candidates on the media exercise.

17



Annex 2

11.25 Appointment Panel members came together to reveal and discuss their assessment and 
scores for each candidate.  This process was overseen by the OPCC Monitoring Officer, with 
an OPCC representative capturing the discussions. 

11.26 The total scores for both candidates were calculated.  Nick Dean scored higher in more 
questions than the other candidate, with a maximum score of five in three of the value areas.

12. THE NAME OF THE PERSON WHOM THE COMMISSIONER IS PROPOSING TO APPOINT

12.1 The outcome of the assessment process was that the Appointment Panel unanimously 
supported the Commissioner in his decision to notify the Panel that DCC Nick Dean would be 
the person that he is proposing to appoint as the Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary.

12.2 Nick Dean proved himself to be well qualified and experienced f
[...]
so the 

Independent Member.  

 

 

 

23



  
 

 

 

 5.6 APPOINTMENT PANEL: 

 Jason Ablewhite, Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough; 

 Ray Bisby, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner,  

 Chris Strickland, Chief Fire Officer, Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, 

and  

 Carolyn Dhanraj, Independent Member approved by the College of 

Policing. 

 

 

6. Role profile and attraction strategy 

 

6.1 The role profile was based on the College of Policing’s national profile for Chief 

Constable and bespoked for Cambridgeshire to further reflect the PCC’s vision and 

comments received from stakeholders, to ensure that the Candidate pack fully 

acknowledged the challenges that would face the new Chief Constable in relation 

to the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan.   

 

6.2 The advertisement was placed on the Police and Crime Commissioner’s website, 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary website, twitter, Facebook and the College of 

Policing’s website.  It was also marketed to Chief Police Officer members by way of 

press releases in Police Professional and, Police Oracle.  The OPCC also directly 

emailed a letter from the PCC to over 220 Chief Officers (Assistant Chief Constables, 

Deputy Chief Constables, and Chief Constables and equivalents).  This approach 

demonstrated an openness and created further opportunity for those suitable, to 

apply for the post.    

 

6.3 The post was advertised from Thursday 31st May 2018 to Monday 25th June 2018 

inclusive which was three weeks and four days; the Home Office Circular and the 

College of Policing guidance point 5.3.3 states that ‘the vacancy must be advertised 

for at least three weeks and must be advertised through a public website or some 

other form of publication that deals with policing matters’.  The thoroughness of 

advertising was to enable an inclusive and openness to attract the most eligible 

candidate pool of Chief Officers to apply. 

 

6.4 I am fully satisf
[...]
rs (aly.flowers@cambs.pnn.police.uk). The closing date for applications is 
09:00 on Monday 25th June 2018. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Jason Ablewhite 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40

mailto:aly.flowers@cambs.pnn.police.uk


CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTABULARY 
CHIEF CONSTABLE
 

CANDIDATE INFORMATION PACK

41

AAP669_5
Typewritten text
Appendix 5



CONTENTS 
Welcome message      2
 Jason Ablewhite, Police & Crime Commissioner

About the Role       3
 Police & Crime Plan     4
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough at a Glance 5
Typical day in Cambridgeshire    6
Selection Process & How to Apply   7

42



CANDIDATE INFORMATION PACK I PAGE 2 

Welcome Message
 Jason Ablewhite, Police & Crime Commissioner
Dear Candidate,          

Thank you for your interest in the post of Chief Constable.  
Both I and the current Chief Constable continually emphasise our vision that Cambridgeshire Constabulary creates a safer Cambridgeshire, one with 
values of respect, openness, integrity, trust and innovation.  These values underpin my recruitment exercise to enable me to find the right person to 
lead the Constabulary.    This is a first class opportunity for existing Chief Constables, Deputy Chief Constables and Assistant Chief Constables (and 
equivalent ranks) to make a difference to the communities of Cambridgeshire.  
I am immensely proud and have the utmost admiration of the hardworking, dedicated and professional individuals within the Constabulary who 
constantly strive to respond to the needs of all those who live, work and visit Cambridgeshire.  Their views helped shaped the Constabulary’s 
new policing model, one which has been designed to ensure it is victim-focused and demand led, providing significant support to the 
frontline and providing the best service we can to the public.  However, there is still work to be done to meet the challenges we face over 
the next few years.  
In the face of complex economic and soc
[...]
ortlisted candidates directly with further 
information regarding this process.   The College of Policing will produce a report for the Interview Panel on their findings.  

 Stakeholder Assessment Panel and Media Exercise – 10th July 2018

As part of the selection process, candidates will be required to be undertake both a structured exercise with a Stakeholder Panel and a media exercise.  
Further details regarding the structure of the exercises will be provided to candidates. Feedback from both exercises will be made available to the 
Interview Panel.

 Interview – 11th July 2018

The Commissioner will Chair the Interview Panel.  Details of the other Panel Members and arrangements for the interview will be provided to candidates.  
Candidates will be informed of the outcome of the interview by the 13th July 2018.
The Commissioner may need to consider an applicant’s disciplinary and/or career record.  Any enquiries relating to this will be carried out with the 
applicant’s consent.
The appointment is conditional on appropriate medical clearance and vetting in 
accordance with Cambridgeshire Constabulary’s policy and national vetting policy.  

 Confirmation Hearing – 30th July 2018 

The Police and Crime Panel Confirmation Hearing is scheduled to take place on the 
30th July 2018.  However, should the preferred candidate not be available due to a 
prior commitment (i.e annual leave) then the Commissioner’s Office and the Panel 
Secretariat will endeavour to arrange another date. Subject to the Panel’s endorsement 
the successful candidate will be expected to commence their role in September 2018 
subject to vetting and medical clearance.  

49



50



CV 

Deputy Chief Constable Nick Dean 

Background – Nick joined Norfolk Constabulary in September 1992 and served his entire 

career in Norfolk having previously served with the Royal Air Force.  

Current Position  

(Temporary and Substantive) Deputy Chief Constable (DCC) – September 2016 - current 

(Temporary 

Minutes of the meeting


C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL, CONFIRMATION HEARING

 HELD AT 
ABAX STADIUM, PETERBOROUGH

ON 30 JULY 2018

Members Present: Edward Leigh (Chairperson), Councillors D Baigent, K Cuffley, A 
Miscandlon (substitute), J Palmer, C Hogg, R Brown, C Daunton, A 
Ansar, M Howell (substitute), A Sharp and Claire George 
(Independent)

Officers Present:

Others Present

Jane Webb            Secretariat, Peterborough City Council
Fiona McMillan          Monitoring Officer, Peterborough City Council                                      
John Mear                 HR, Peterborough City Council
Pamela Leverton       HR, Peterborough City Council

Nick Dean                   Proposed Candidate for Chief Constable
Dr Dorothy Gregson   Chief Executive, Office of the Police and          

Crime Commissioner
Jason Ablewhite         Police and Crime Commissioner
Niki Howard      Chief Finance Officer, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

17. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Connor, Oliver and Shellens.  
Councillor Howell was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Connor.  
Councillor Miscandlon was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Oliver.

18. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman’s Statement

The Chairperson welcomed Nick Dean the proposed candidate for the position of Chief 
Constable, members of the public and officers present at the meeting.  The Chairperson then 
read out a statement outlining to the Panel and those present at the meeting the procedure 
for the Confirmation Hearing. 

The Chairperson reminded the Panel that the purpose of the Confirmation Hearing was not 
to re-run the selection panel interview but to assure themselves that the applicant’s 



professional competence and personal independence for the role has been adequately 
proven.   Matters concerning the terms and conditions of service of the appointment were not 
within the remit of the Confirmation Hearing.

The Chairperson informed the Panel and members of the public present that in accordance 
with Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Panel would after 
questioning the candidate be required to go into private session to deliberate and determine 
a recommendation to the Commissioner on whether to approve or refuse the appointment.  
With the Panel’s consent, the press and public would be excluded from those deliberations 
as there would be further discussion regarding the suitability of the candidate for the role. 

The Chairperson stated that the Commissioner would be advised of the Panel’s 
recommendation the following day and Nick Dean would be copied into the notice. It would 
be for the Commissioner to decide whether to accept or reject the Panel’s recommendation

19. Proposed Appointment of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Chief Constable

The meeting constituted the Confirmation Hearing for the proposed appointment of a new 
Chief Constable which is required to be held under Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 to enable the Panel to report to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on that proposed appointment.

The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced his proposed candidate, Nick Dean, to the 
Panel.

The Panel considered the report of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire 
in respect of the proposed appointment which in accordance with the requirements of the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Schedule 8, Part 1, Paragraph 3 (2), 
provided details of:

 The name of the person whom the commissioner is proposing to appoint (“the 
candidate”), 

 The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the  appointment
 Why the candidate satisfied those criteria and
 The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed

Panel Members questioned the candidate in relation to his proposed appointment to consider 
his suitability for the role and to assure themselves of the applicant’s professional 
competence and personal independence for the role.  At the conclusion of the Panel’s 
questions and responses from the candidate the Chairperson thanked Nick Dean for 
attending the hearing.

20.     Local Government Act 1972 – Exclusion of the Public

The Panel was requested to consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 10(A) (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the remainder of the 
meeting on the ground that consideration of the item of business was likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, 
Access to Information: Exempt Information to the Act (as amended).

The Panel RESOLVED that they would go into private session to deliberate and determine a 
recommendation to the Commissioner regarding the proposed candidate for the position of 
Chief Constable. 



21. To deliberate upon the Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable and Determine 
the Panel’s Recommendation to the Commissioner in respect of the proposed 
appointment

At this point the press and public were excluded from the meeting room.

The Panel deliberated and formulated a recommendation for the Commissioner, which the 
Chairperson advised would be published onto the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel 
website within five working days. 

The Chairperson thanked the Panel Members for attending and carrying out the Confirmation 
Hearing and Officers in attendance for their support to the Panel in undertaking the process.

The meeting began at 2.40pm and ended at 4.00pm.  

CHAIRPERSON
DATE


